

COURT OF APPEALS NO. 74908-1-1

KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT NO. 15-2-122970-8

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION ONE

DANIEL and KRISTI PETERSON,

Appellants,

v.

U.S. BANK, N.A.

Respondent

FILED
Aug 04, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

APPEAL FROM SUPERIOR COURT FOR KING COUNTY

RESPONDENTS U.S. BANK N.A.'S RESPONSE BRIEF

Allegiant Law Group
Katrina E. Glogowski, WSBA#27483
Sara R. Shapland, WSBA #49775
22000 64th Ave W #2F
Mountlake Terrace, WA 98043
Phone: (206) 903-9966
Fax: (206) 405-2701

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Assignments of Error 1

III. Statement of the Case 2

IV. Argument 2

 A. Courts have a duty to vacate void judgments only when proper procedure has been followed 2

 B. Merely filing a motion to vacate the order of default and default judgment was not sufficient under CR 55 and CR 60 3

 1. The moving party must file an order to show cause setting a hearing under CR 60(e) 3

 2. The service requirements of CR 60(e)(3) support the Trial Courts assertion that CR 60 requires a hearing to vacate an order or judgment 4

 C. All sections of CR 60 are required when vacating an order of default and default judgment 5

 1. Compliance with the entirety of CR 60 furthers the goals of the court rules..... 5

 2. An order to show cause should be submitted for issuance by the moving party along with a motion and declaration..... 6

 D. Denial of the motion was appropriate given the Trial Court provided Appellants with instructions related to the proper procedure. 7

 1. The Trial Court clearly indicated that compliance with CR 60 (e) was required. 8

 2. Imposing compliance with CR 60 this requirement was not unduly burdensome and in no way prejudiced the parties..... 8

 E. Respondents request prevailing party attorney fees. 8

V. Conclusion 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

State v. Briggs, 94 Wn.App 299, 302, 971 P.2d 581 (1999).2

Lingren v. Lindgren, 58 Wn.App. 588, 593, 794 P.2d 526 (1990).6

State Rules

CR 553

CR 55(c)(1)3

CR 602-6

CR 60 (b)3

CR 60(b)(5)3

CR 60 (e)(2)4

CR 60 (e)(3)4,5

CR 60 (e)(1)6

CR 60 (e)6,7,8

GR 9(a).....5

RAP 18.19

Other Authorities

14 Wash. Prac. §9.3367
